
EXHIBIT 6 
Agreement for Transfer of Control of Stations  

The Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of Backyard Superior 
Broadcasting of Denver, LLC, dated as of December 24, 2003, (the “LLC Agreement”) and the 
First Amendment to the LLC Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2004, are attached hereto.  
Certain financial information has been redacted from Schedule I to the LLC Agreement.  The 
redacted information is proprietary and not relevant to the Commission’s or the public’s review 
of the transaction proposed herein.1  Nevertheless, upon the Commission’s request, this 
information will be provided to the Commission.   
 
 

                                                 
1 See LUJ, Inc. , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 16980 (2002); Public Notice, DA 02-2049, (rel. 
Aug. 22, 2002). 















































































































 

BST99 1383282-11.062594.0010  

SCHEDULE I 
INTEREST SCHEDULE 
(as of December 24, 2003) 

 
COMMON UNITS 

Holder 
Capital 

Contribution 
 

Common Units 
Percentage 

of Class 

New Bedford Trust  64.80 54% 

Bruce Buzil  40.80 34% 

Robert Neiman  12.00 10% 

Andrew Barrett  2.40 2% 

Total:  120.00 100% 
 

PREFERRED UNITS 

CLASS A PREFERRED UNITS 2 

Holder 
Capital 

Contribution 
Class A Preferred 

Units 
Percentage 

of Class 

None issued  - - 

Total:  - - 
 

CLASS B PREFERRED UNITS 

Holder 
Capital 

Contribution 
Class B Preferred 

Units 
Percentage 

of Class 

Alta-Superior Holdings, Inc.  2,507,750.58 72.9% 

Peter Handy  80,765.05 2.3% 

Barbara Pahl  7,757.79 0.2% 

Monroe Partners XIII, L.P.  584,420.13 17.0% 

Superior Broadcasting Co.  258,592.98 7.5% 

Total:  3,439,286.53 100% 

 
CLASS C PREFERRED UNITS 

Holder 
Capital 

Contribution 
Class C Preferred 

Units 
Percentage 

of Class 

Superior Broadcasting Co.  1,450,000 100% 

Total:  1,450,000 100% 

                                                 
2 Issuable upon the exercise of the conversion rights held by the Lenders under the Investment Agreement. 









1 
BST99 1389887-1.062594.0010  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT 

OF 

SUPERIOR BROADCASTING OF DENVER, LLC 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED 
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT (the “First Amendment”) is made 
and entered into as of this 21st day of January, 2004, by and among the Persons set forth 
on the signature page hereof comprising Members holding a Voting Interest as set forth in 
Section 11.11 of the LLC Agreement (as defined below).  Capitalized terms used and not 
otherwise defined herein shall have such meanings ascribed to such them in Section 1.8 of 
the LLC Agreement. 

WHEREAS, on December 24, 2003, the Members executed that certain Amended 
and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of Superior Broadcasting of Denver, 
LLC (the “LLC Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the undersigned Members desire to amend the 
LLC Agreement as set forth herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Amendment to the Agreement.  Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 2.11 and 
11.11 of the Agreement, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

1.1 The definition of “Agreement” contained in Section 1.8 of the LLC 
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced and restated with the following: 

“Agreement” means this Amended and Restated Limited Liability 
Company Agreement of Superior Broadcasting of Denver, LLC, as amended by that 
certain First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company 
Agreement dated as of January __, 2004, as further amended from time to time. 

1.2 The definition of “Preferred Adjusted Capital” contained in Section 
1.8 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced and restated with 
the following: 

  “Preferred Adjusted Capital” means, with respect to any holder of Preferred 
Units, the amount of such Member’s Preferred Capital Contribution with respect to such 
Preferred Units, reduced (but not below zero) by the amount of Distributions received by 
such holder on account of such Preferred Units pursuant to Sections 2.4, 6.1 and 6.2 
hereof. 
 



BST99 1389887-1.062594.0010  

1.3 Section 4.6 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced and restated with the following: 

  “4.6 Manner of Acting.  If a quorum is present, the affirmative vote of a 
majority of the Board shall be the act of the Board.  Notwithstanding anything to the 
contrary set forth herein, the affirmative vote of each of the Lender Director and one of the 
Class B Directors shall be required with regard to exercising the Board’s powers set forth 
in Section 4.10; provided, however, that only the affirmative vote of either the Lender 
Director or one of the Class B Director shall be required in respect of any Sale Transaction 
yielding gross cash proceeds in excess of $42,000,000, but the affirmative vote of a Class 
B Director shall not be required in respect of any Sale Transaction yielding gross cash 
proceeds in excess of $35,000,000.” 
 

1.4 Section 6.1 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced and restated with the following: 

  “6.1 Current Distributions.  Subject to Sections 6.4 and 6.5 below, upon 
receipt of the Company’s financial statements for each fiscal year the Board, with the 
assistance of the Managers, shall determine the reasonable working capital requirements of 
the Company to service the Company’s debt and all other obligations of the Company 
incident to its normal operations and shall determine “Distribution Cash,” which shall be 
defined as the amount by which the total cash received from operations (other than from 
Capital Contributions or any Disposition Proceeds) exceeds operating expenses, reasonable 
working capital requirements and required reserves.  Subject to the terms of the Loan 
Agreements, the Board shall cause the Company to distribute the Distribution Cash as 
follows: (a) first, to the Class A Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective 
Preferred Capital Contributions, to the extent that their Preferred Capital Contributions 
have not theretofore been returned to such holders; (b) second, to the Class B Preferred 
Holders in proportion to their respective Preferred Capital Contributions, to the extent that 
their Preferred Capital Contributions have not theretofore been returned to such holders; 
(c) third, to the Class C Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Preferred 
Capital Contributions, to the extent that their Preferred Capital Contributions have not 
theretofore been returned to such holders; (d) fourth, to the Class A Preferred Holders in 
proportion to their respective Class A Preferred Returns, equal to their accrued and 
undistributed Class A Preferred Returns through the date of the Distribution; (e) fifth, to 
the Class B Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Class B Preferred Returns, 
equal to their accrued and undistributed Class B Preferred Returns through the date of the 
Distribution; (f) sixth, to the Class C Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective 
Class C Preferred Returns, equal to their accrued and undistributed Class C Preferred 
Return through the date of the Distribution; and (g) seventh and finally, to the Common 
Units Holders in proportion to the Common Units held by such holders on the date of the 
Distribution.  Subject to the terms of the Loan Agreements, Distributions made pursuant 
hereto shall be made within ninety (90) days after the end of the fiscal year, or at such 
other time as the Board may determine after taking into consideration the working capital 
needs of the Company.” 
 



BST99 1389887-1.062594.0010  

1.5 Section 6.2 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced and restated with the following: 

  “6.2 Sale Distributions.  Subject to Sections 6.4 and 6.5 below, and to the 
terms of the Loan Agreements, the Company shall promptly make distribution of any 
Disposition Proceeds (after deducting an amount for any working capital requirements as 
approved by the Board, subject to the terms of the Loan Agreements), not otherwise paid 
to the Preferred Unit Holders pursuant to Section 2.4 above, as follows: (a) first, to the 
Class A Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Preferred Capital Contributions, 
to the extent that their Preferred Capital Contributions have not theretofore been returned 
to such holders; (b) second, to the Class B Preferred Holders in proportion to their 
respective Preferred Capital Contributions, to the extent that their Preferred Capital 
Contributions have not theretofore been returned to such holders; (c) third, to the Class C 
Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Preferred Capital Contributions, to the 
extent that their Preferred Capital Contributions have not theretofore been returned to such 
holders; (d) fourth, to the Class A Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Class 
A Preferred Returns, equal to their accrued and undistributed Class A Preferred Returns 
through the date of the Distribution; (e) fifth, to the Class B Preferred Holders in 
proportion to their respective Class B Preferred Returns, equal to their accrued and 
undistributed Class B Preferred Returns through the date of the Distribution; (f) sixth, to 
the Class C Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Class C Preferred Returns, 
equal to their accrued and undistributed Class C Preferred Return through the date of the 
Distribution; and (g) seventh and finally, to the Common Units Holders in proportion to 
the Common Units held by such holders on the date of the Distribution.” 
 

1.6 Section 6.3 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced and restated with the following: 

  “6.3 Liquidating Distributions.  Subject to Sections 6.4 and 6.5 below 
and subject to the Loan Agreements, Disposition Proceeds distributable upon liquidation of 
the Company (including a liquidation as defined in Treasury Regulations Section 1.704-
1(b)(2)(ii)(g)) shall, following the discharge of all liabilities of the Company, the 
establishment of adequate reserves for any contingent liabilities, if required by law, and the 
allocation of all net profits and net losses hereunder, be distributed: (a) first, to the Class A 
Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Preferred Capital Contributions, to the 
extent that their Preferred Capital Contributions have not theretofore been returned to such 
holders; (b) second, to the Class B Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective 
Preferred Capital Contributions, to the extent that their Preferred Capital Contributions 
have not theretofore been returned to such holders; (c) third, to the Class C Preferred 
Holders in proportion to their respective Preferred Capital Contributions, to the extent that 
their Preferred Capital Contributions have not theretofore been returned to such holders; 
(d) fourth, to the Class A Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Class A 
Preferred Returns, equal to their accrued and undistributed Class A Preferred Returns 
through the date of the Distribution; (e) fifth, to the Class B Preferred Holders in 
proportion to their respective Class B Preferred Returns, equal to their accrued and 
undistributed Class B Preferred Returns through the date of the Distribution; (f) sixth, to 
the Class C Preferred Holders in proportion to their respective Class C Preferred Returns, 



BST99 1389887-1.062594.0010  

equal to their accrued and undistributed Class C Preferred Return through the date of the 
Distribution; and (g) seventh and finally, to the Common Units Holders in proportion to 
the Common Units held by such holders on the date of the Distribution.” 
 

1.7 Section 7.2 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced and restated with the following: 

 “7.2 Allocations of Net Profits and Net Losses.  Except as otherwise 
expressly provided in this Agreement, the net profits and net losses of the Company for 
each fiscal year will be allocated as follows: 

(a) Net losses shall be allocated among the Members in accordance with the 
following order and priority: 

(i) First, to the Common Units Holders, in proportion to their 
Common Units; provided however, that no net loss shall be allocated to any Member to the 
extent such allocation would cause or increase an Excess Deficit Balance in the Capital 
Account of such Member, with any such net loss being reallocated away from such 
Member and to the other Common Units Holders in proportion to their Common Units but 
only to the extent that such reallocation would not cause or increase Excess Deficit 
Balances in the Capital Accounts of such other holders. 

(ii) Second, to the Class C Preferred Holders, in proportion to 
their Class C Preferred Units; provided however, that no net loss shall be allocated to any 
Member to the extent such allocation would cause or increase an Excess Deficit Balance in 
the Capital Account of such Member, with any such net loss being reallocated away from 
such Member and to the other Class C Preferred Holders in proportion to their Class C 
Preferred Units but only to the extent that such reallocation would not cause or increase 
Excess Deficit Balances in the Capital Accounts of such other holders; 

(iii) Third, to the Class B Preferred Holders, in proportion to their 
Class B Preferred Units; provided however, that no net loss shall be allocated to any 
Member to the extent such allocation would cause or increase an Excess Deficit Balance in 
the Capital Account of such Member, with any such net loss being reallocated away from 
such Member and to the other Class B Preferred Holders in proportion to their Class B 
Preferred Units but only to the extent that such reallocation would not cause or increase 
Excess Deficit Balances in the Capital Accounts of such other holders; 

(iv)  Fourth, to the Class A Preferred Holders, in proportion to 
their Class A Preferred Units, if issued; provided however, that no net loss shall be 
allocated to any Member to the extent such allocation would cause or increase an Excess 
Deficit Balance in the Capital Account of such Member, with any such net loss being 
reallocated away from such Member and to the other Class A Preferred Holders in 
proportion to their Class A Preferred Units but only to the extent that such reallocation 
would not cause or increase Excess Deficit Balances in the Capital Accounts of such other 
holders; and 



BST99 1389887-1.062594.0010  

(v) Fifth, to the Common Unit Holders, in proportion to their 
Common Units. 

(b) Net profits shall be allocated among the Members in accordance with 
the following order and priority: 

(i) First, to the Members, to the extent of and in proportion to, 
net losses previously allocated to the Members under Section 7.2(a) (in the reverse order in 
which such net losses were allocated) and not previously allocated pursuant to this Section 
7.2(b)(i); 

(ii) Second, to the Class A Preferred Holders, in proportion to, 
and to the extent of, their Class A Preferred Return accrued as of the end of the fiscal year 
and not previously allocated pursuant to this Section 7.2(b)(ii);  

(iii) Third, to the Class B Preferred Holders, in proportion to, and 
to the extent of, their Class B Preferred Return accrued as of the end of the fiscal year and 
not previously allocated pursuant to this Section 7.2(b)(iii);  

(iv)  Fourth, to the Class C Preferred Holders, in proportion to, 
and to the extent of, their Class C Preferred Return accrued as of the end of the fiscal year 
and not previously allocated pursuant to this Section 7.2(b)(iv); and 

   (v) Fifth, to the Common Unit Holders, in proportion to their 
Common Units. 
 

1.8 Section 7.4 of the LLC Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced and restated with the following: 

  “7.4 Special Tax Allocation.  Items of taxable income, gain, loss and 
deduction with respect to any property contributed to the capital of the Company shall, 
solely for tax purposes, be allocated among the Members so as to take account of any 
variation between the Company’s adjusted basis in such property and its fair market value 
at the time of contribution in accordance with the principles of Section 704(c) of the Code 
and Treasury Regulations §1.704-1(b)(4)(i).  The Section 704 allocation method selected 
by the Company shall be the method that results in allocation to Members who received 
their interests in exchange for equity interests in High Peak LLC or its assets of the least 
taxable income or greatest deductions in the years immediately following the date hereof 
with respect to such interests or assets. For example, if contributed amortizable assets have 
a value greater than their tax basis, and the choice of method makes a difference, the 
Company could choose the traditional method to maximize subsequent amortization 
deductions allocable to the contributing Members, while if such assets had a value less 
than tax basis, the Company could choose the remedial method to maximize subsequent 
amortization deductions allocable to the contributing Members. 
 



BST99 1389887-1.062594.0010  

2. Ratification of the LLC Agreement.  Except as specifically amended 
hereby, the LLC Agreement shall remain of full force and effect and is hereby ratified and 
affirmed in all respects. 

3. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be executed simultaneously in any 
number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be taken to be an 
original; but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document. 

4. Integration.  This First Amendment, together with the LLC Agreement, 
including all the exhibits, documents and instruments referred to herein or therein, and any other 
instruments, documents or agreements executed or delivered herewith or therewith, constitute the 
entire agreement, and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and 
oral, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

[Signature Page Follows] 










